

No. 23-477

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LARGER  
DETRANSITIONERS COMMUNITY  
INCLUDING PUBLIC OFFICIALS,  
HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS, AND  
RESEARCHERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

TERRY LEE FOWLER, JD, MAR, RN  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
3201 ZAFARNO DR.  
SUITE C-378  
SANTA FE, NM 87507  
505-226-8218  
BIOETHICSAMICUS@OUTLOOK.COM

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SCOPE OF CERTIORARI’S DIRECT IMPACT ON  
AMICI ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Statewide regulation, prohibition, and  
discrimination in healthcare treatment access has  
historically been permitted by this  
Court..... 5

    A. States have historically governed healthcare,  
    especially treatment access. .... 5

    B. Healthcare is inherently discriminatory  
    based on sex for good medical reasons ..... 6

II. The inability to receive pediatric gender affirming  
care within a state is NOT sex-based discrimination  
as applied in *Bostock*..... 8

    A. Gender dysphoria is not a sex-based  
    characteristic ..... 8

    B. *Bostock* did not concern the disparate impact  
    of trans-people nor did it make medically  
    transitioning a fundamental right ..... 10

III. State prohibition on gender affirming care does not infringe on anyone’s rights ..... 12

- A. State prohibition does not violate the minor’s right to privacy ..... 12
- B. State prohibition does not violate the minor’s right to bodily integrity ..... 13
- C. Receiving medical treatment by demand is not a legal right ..... 15

IV. States have a compelling interest in protecting minors’ futures and prohibiting pediatric gender affirming care is substantially related to that interest ..... 18

- A. States are entitled to intervene to protect minors’ best interests ..... 18
- B. There is a lack of medical consensus about whether pediatric gender affirming care is in the “best interests” of minors experiencing gender dysphoria ..... 20
- C. There is no evidence demonstrating suicides are caused by failure to receive pediatric gender affirming care ..... 22

The consequences of medically transitioning are ongoing and permanent ..... 24

V. Statewide prohibition on pediatric gender-affirming care ultimately preserves the full autonomy of minors to make medical decisions that they can truly live with .....28

    A. Informed consent is not possible in pediatric gender-affirming care .....28

    B. Minors need to experience natural puberty in order to make identity decisions that they can fully appreciate.....31

    C. Prohibiting pediatric gender-affirming care is the only means of truly safeguarding minors against the susceptibility of social pressure and possibility of coerced medical transitions .....33

CONCLUSION.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	4, 8, 10-12
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	36
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	30
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Intern.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	12-13
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12, 13
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) .....	13
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	18-19

<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) .....	19
<i>Natl. Fedn. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	5, 17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S.Ct. 205, 96 L.Ed. 183 (1952) .....	14
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	18
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	14
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	5, 6, 16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	14
<b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
45 C.F.R § 46(d) .....	3, 29
Emergency Medical Transportation and Labor Act .....	17

Tennessee Senate Bill 1 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 37

**Other Authorities:**

- E. Abbruzzese, Stephen B. Levine & Julia W. Mason, *The Myth of "Reliable Research" in Pediatric Gender Medicine: A Critical Evaluation of the Dutch Studies—and Research That Has Followed*, 49 J. Sex & Marital Therapy 673 (2023) ..... 21
- L.R. Allen et al., Well-Being and Suicidality Among Transgender Youth After Gender-Affirming Hormones, 7 Clinical Prac. Pediatric Psychol. 302 (2019) ..... 22
- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *Gender Dysphoria Diagnosis* ..... 10
- Ann. Rev. Clin. Psychol. (2016) ..... 23
- Sallie Baxendale, *The Impact of Suppressing Puberty on Neuropsychological Function: A Review*, 113 Acta Paediatrica 1156 (2024) ..... 24
- Michael Biggs, *Suicide by Clinic-Referred Transgender Adolescents in the United Kingdom*, 51 Archives Sexual Behav. 685 (2022) ..... 21
- Sarah-Jayne Blakemore et al., *The Role of Puberty in the Developing Adolescent Brain*, 31 Hum. Brain Mapping 926 (2010)..... 31

Jennifer Block, <i>Gender Dysphoria in Young People Is Rising—and So Is Professional Disagreement</i> , 380 <i>BMJ</i> 382 (2023) .....	20
Janine Austin Clayton, <i>Studying Both Sexes: A Guiding Principle for Biomedicine</i> , 30 <i>FASEB J.</i> 519 (2016) .....	8
Eli Coleman et al., Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, 23 <i>Int'l J. Transgender Health</i> S1 (8th ed. 2022) .....	29
Stéphane Cullati et al., <i>Desire for Autonomy in Health Care Decisions: A General Population Survey</i> , 83 <i>Patient Educ. &amp; Couns.</i> 134 (2011) .....	35
Derrick Diaz, <i>Minors and Cosmetic Surgery: An Argument for State Intervention</i> , 14 <i>DePaul J. Health Care L.</i> 235 (2012) .....	9
Drug Label Information for Leuprolide Acetate .....	24
Farzana Faruki et al., <i>Gender Dysphoria in Pediatric and Transitional-Aged Youth Hospitalized for Suicidal Behaviors: A Cross-National Inpatient Study</i> , 25 <i>Primary Care Companion for CNS Disorders</i> 22m03352 (2023) .....	23
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) .....	5



- Phil Gaetano, *David Reimer and John Money Gender Reassignment Controversy: The John/Joan Case*, Embryo Project Encyclopedia (Nov. 15, 2017) ..... 33-34
- Moran Gershoni & Shmuel Pietrokovski, *The Landscape of Sex-Differential Transcriptome and Its Consequent Selection in Human Adults*, 15 BMC Biology 7 (2017) ..... 6
- Darios Getahun et al., *Cross-Sex Hormones and Acute Cardiovascular Events in Transgender Persons: A Cohort Study*, 169 Ann. Intern. Med. 205 (2018) ..... 32
- Amy E. Green et al., *Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy with Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth*, 70 J. Adolescent Health 643 (2022) ..... 22
- Joanna Harper et al., *How Does Hormone Transition in Transgender Women Change Body Composition, Muscle Strength and Haemoglobin? Systematic Review with a Focus on the Implications for Sport Participation*, 55 Brit. J. Sports Med. 865 (2021) ..... 7
- Robert L. Hauger et al., *The Role of Testosterone, the Androgen Receptor, and Hypothalamic-Pituitary-Gonadal Axis in Depression in Ageing Men*, 23 Rev. Endocr. Metab. Disord. 1259 (2022) ..... 7

Elizabeth Hisle-Gorman et al., <i>Mental Healthcare Utilization of Transgender Youth Before and After Affirming Treatment</i> , 18 J. Sexual Med. 1444 (2021).....	21
Denise Hough et al., <i>Spatial Memory Is Impaired by Peripubertal GnRH Agonist Treatment and Testosterone Replacement in Sheep</i> , 75 Psychoneuroendocrinology 173 (2017) .....	32
Mia Hughes and the Center for Environmental Progress, <i>The WPATH files</i> .....	24
<i>Informed Consent, Parental Permission, and Assent in Pediatric Practice</i> , 95 Pediatrics 314 (1995) .....	29
Laura Jenkins, Stuart Ekberg & Nan C. Wang, <i>Communication in Pediatric Healthcare: A State-of-the-Art Literature Review of Conversation-Analytic Research</i> , 57 Res. on Language & Soc. Interaction 91 (2024).....	29
Carole Jenny & James B. Metz, <i>Medical Child Abuse and Medical Neglect</i> , 41 Pediatr. Rev. 49 (2020) .....	30
Riittakerttu Kaltiala-Heino et al., <i>Gender Dysphoria in Adolescence: Current Perspectives</i> , 9 Adolescent Health, Med. & Therapeutics 31 (2018) .....	31

David Klonsky et al., <i>Suicide, Suicide Attempts, and Suicidal Ideation</i> , 12 <i>Ann. Rev. Clin. Psychol.</i> 307 (2016) .....	23
Kerstin Konrad et al., <i>Brain Development During Adolescence: Neuroscientific Insights Into This Developmental Period</i> , 110 <i>Deutsches Ärzteblatt Int'l</i> 425 (2013) .....	32
Olena Kornienko et al., <i>Peer Influence on Gender Identity Development in Adolescence</i> , 52 <i>Dev. Psychol.</i> 1578 (2016) .....	35
KQED (Nov. 9, 2017), <i>Can You Really Know That a 3-Year-Old Is Transgender?</i> .....	34
Jane Kroger, <i>Identity Development: Adolescence Through Adulthood</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	31
Judith H. Lichtman et al., <i>Symptom Recognition and Healthcare Experiences of Young Women with Acute Myocardial Infarction</i> , 8 <i>Circ. Cardiovasc. Qual. Outcomes</i> S31 (2015) .....	7
Marco Liotta, Carmela Mento & Salvatore Settineri, <i>Seriousness and Lethality of Attempted Suicide: A Systematic Review</i> , 21 <i>Aggression &amp; Violent Behav.</i> 97 (2015).....	23
Ruth Macklin & Lois Shepherd, <i>Informed Consent and Standard of Care: What Must Be Disclosed</i> , 13 <i>Am. J. Bioethics</i> 9 (2013).....	29

Becky Mars et al., <i>Predictors of Future Suicide Attempt Among Adolescents with Suicidal Thoughts or Non-Suicidal Self-Harm: A Population-Based Birth Cohort Study</i> , 6 <i>Lancet Psychiatry</i> 327 (2019) .....	23
Franck Mauvais-Jarvis et al., <i>Sex- and Gender-Based Pharmacological Response to Drugs</i> , 73 <i>Pharmacol. Rev.</i> 730 (2021) .....	7
Martha K. McClintock & Gilbert Herdt, <i>Rethinking Puberty: The Development of Sexual Attraction</i> , 5 <i>Current Directions Psychol. Sci.</i> 178 (1996) .....	31
Lauren L. Mitchell et al., <i>Implications of Identity Resolution</i> .....	31
Mohammad Hassan Murad et al., <i>Hormonal Therapy and Sex Reassignment: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Quality of Life and Psychosocial Outcomes</i> , 72 <i>Clinical Endocrinology</i> 214 (2010).....	22
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Equality Maps: Bans on Best Practice Medical Care for Transgender Youth 2024</i> .....	2
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Equality Maps: Transgender Healthcare “Shield” Laws</i> .....	15

Nasrin NejadSarvari & Ali Ebrahimi, <i>Different Aspects of Informed Consent in Aesthetic Surgeries</i> , 3 <i>World J. of Plastic Surgery</i> 8 (2014) .....	3
Neb. Examiner (Oct. 9, 2023), <i>Nebraska Woman Files Lawsuit Against UNMC for Double Mastectomy She Received at 16</i> .....	27
Gabriel A. Orenstein, <i>Erikson's Stages of Psychosocial Development</i> , StatPearls (Nov. 7, 2022) .....	31
Giorgia Picci & K. Suzanne Scherf, <i>From Caregivers to Peers: Puberty Shapes Human Face Perception</i> , 27 <i>Psychol. Sci.</i> 1461 (2016) .....	32
Maura Priest, <i>Transgender Children and the Right to Transition: Medical Ethics When Parents Mean Well but Cause Harm</i> , 19 <i>Am. J. Bioethics</i> 45 (2019) .....	3
Ellen Rettberg Reicher, <i>The Effect of Semantic Conditioning on Children's Self-Concept</i> (2000) (Ph.D. dissertation, Fordham University) .....	34
Anne E. Rhodes & Kinwah Fung, <i>Self-Reported Use of Mental Health Services Versus Administrative Records: Care to Recall?</i> , 13 <i>Int'l J. Methods Psychiatric Res.</i> 165 (2006) .....	22

David G. Scherer, *The Capacities of Minors to Exercise Voluntariness in Medical Treatment Decisions*, 15 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 431 (1991) ..... 28

Haiko Schurz et al., *The X Chromosome and Sex-Specific Effects in Infectious Disease Susceptibility*, 13 *Hum. Genomics* 2 (2019) ..... 6

Loes Stultiëns et al., *Minors and Informed Consent: A Comparative Approach*, 14 *Eur. J. Health L.* 21 (2007) ..... 29

Themis Legal Fund, *U.S. Detransitioners Cases* ..... 3

Saraschandra Vallabhajosyula et al., *Sex Differences in Acute Cardiovascular Care: A Review and Needs Assessment*, 118 *Cardiovasc. Res.* 667 (2022) ..... 7

United States Professional Association for Transgender Health (USPATH), *USPATH Position Statement on Legislative and Executive Actions Regarding the Medical Care of Transgender Youth*..... 20

Mariska Caroline Vlot et al., *Bone Mineral Density in Transgender Adolescents Treated with Puberty Suppression and Subsequent Gender-Affirming Hormones*, 177 *JAMA Pediatrics* 1332 (2023) ..... 32

Paul Wilkinson, <i>Non-Suicidal Self-Injury</i> , 22 Eur. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 75 (2012) .....	23
Diana Zuckerman, <i>Teenagers and Cosmetic Surgery</i> , 7 Virtual Mentor, no.3 (2005) .....	9
